

CIS No. 30/2018
ST-169(07)2018
CNR No. WBSP15-000309-2018
J.O. Code- WB00859

Order No. 34

Dated: 17.11.2023

Today has been fixed for appearance of the accused persons and further evidence of prosecution witnesses.

Out of the eight accused persons, against whom charge has been framed, three accused persons are present by filing hazira and four accused persons are absent by filing petition.

A petition has been filed by the Ld. Advocate of the accused persons stating that one of the accused person namely Minara Bibi wife of Atiar Rahaman Shah has died and necessary order may be passed recording her death.

From the record, it appears that a 'summons to witness' was sent by mistake in the name of the accused person Mina Bibi wife of Atiar Rahaman Shah and the same has been returned by police with the intimation that the said person has died. A photocopy of her death certificate has also been forwarded along with the report of the police.

In such circumstances, the case against the accused person namely Minara Bibi wife of Atiar Rahaman Shah is filed forever.

Two witnesses namely Jakir Hossain Shah and Sahajel Haque Shah were examined as PW-2 and PW-3 respectively. Both the said witnesses were declared as hostile on the prayer of the prosecution and they were cross examined by Ld. P.P. in-charge. Both PW-2 and PW-3 were cross examined by the defence counsel and they were discharged.

To 03.01.2024 for evidence of CSW-4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 and appearance of the accused persons.

D/C by me,

A.S.J. 2nd Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas

A.S.J. 2nd Court, Kakdwip
South 24 Parganas